

SELENT CHARA

J

**. .** .

10049224000 E.12

(1) (1) (2)

۰.

• • •

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

۲

QE

# INTERCONTINENTAL GROUP I. INC.

Prepared by: Manuel M. Arvesa, Esq. (Fl. Bar #0525294) 2000 S. Dixle Highway, Suite 209 Miami, Florida 33133 (305)854-3530

ΔB	TICLE I				
	NAME	1			
AR	TICLE II				
	DURATION				1
<u>AR</u>	MCLE III				
	INCORPORATION				1
AR	TICLE IV				
	PURPOSE				1
AR	ICLE V				
	AUTHORIZED SHARES	i			1
ART	<u>ICLE VI</u>				
	INDEMNIFICATION OF AND OTHER AUTHORI	DIRECTORS	5, OFF	ICERS	
ART	ICLE VII				•
	REGISTERED OFFICE A	ND AGENT		3	l
ART	ICLE VIII				
	INITIAL BOARD OF DIR	ECTORS		3	
ART	CLEIX				
	INCORPORATOR			3	
ARTI	<u>CLE X</u>				
72267061	MAILING ADDRESS	331 dw3	MDXIA	<b>3</b> 19:15	5661-50-633

INDEX



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

Fubruary 6, 1995

EMPIRE CORPORATE KIT COMPANY

HIAMI, FL

SUBJECT: INTERCONTINENTAL GROUP I, INC. REF: W95000002587

We received your electronically transmitted document. However, the document has not been filed and needs the following corrections:

The name designated in your document is unavailable since it is the same as, or it is not distinguishable from the name of an existing entity. Simply adding "of Florida" or "Florida" to the end of an entity name DOES NOT constitute a difference. Please select a new name and make the substitution in all appropriate places. One or more words may be added to make the name distinguishable from the one presently on file.

When the document is resubmitted, please return a copy of this latter to ensure that your document is properly handled.

If you have any questions about the availability of a particular name, please call (904) 488-9000.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (904) 487-6934.

Loria Poole	FAX Aud. #: H95000001438
Corporate Specialist	Letter Number: 195000004854

Division of Corporations - P.O. Box 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

 ${\bf r}^{-1}$ 

•

•

# **ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION**

QF

#### SUNRISE PROPERTIES II-XVL INC.

Prepared by: Manuel M. Arvesu, Esq. (Fl. Bar #0525294) 2000 S. Dixle Highway, Suite 200 Miami, Florida 33133 (305)854-3530

P. 03 12042254000 ΟT

----

į.

ng cuccon the

NAME 1	
ARTICLE II	
DURATION	1
ARTICLE III	
INCORPORATION	1
ARTICLE IV	
PURPOSE	1
ARTICLE Y	
AUTHORIZED SHARES	1
ARTICLE VI	
INDEMNIFICATION OF DIRECTOR AND OTHER AUTHORIZED REPR	RS, OFFICERS ESENTATIVES
ARTICLE VII	
REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGEN	T 3
ARTICLE VIII	
INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS	3
ARTICLEIX	
INCORPORATOR	3
ARTICLE X	
MAILING ADDRESS	3

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

INDEX

ARTICLE I

-----

.....

₽0'd 13843554009 01

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

С U

FN 1:

5

QE

#### SUNRISE PROPERTIES ILXVI. INC.

The undersigned incorporator hereby adopts these Articles of Incorporation for the formation of a corporation under Florida General Corporation Act.

#### ARTICLE I

#### NAME

The name of this corporation is SUNRISE PROPERTIES II-XVI, INC.,

#### ARTICLE II

#### DURATION

The duration of the corporation shall be perpetual.

#### ARTICLE III

#### **INCORPORATION**

The existence of the corporation shall commence as of the time of the filing of these Articles of Incorporation with the Secretary of the State of Florida.

#### ARTICLE IV

#### PURPOSES

The general purpose for which the corporation is initially organized is:

1. To engage in such lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated

under the Florida, General Corporation Act.

#### ARTICLE Y

#### AUTHORIZED SHARES

The aggregate number of shares of stock that this corporation is authorized to have outstanding at any one time is Six Hundred (600) shares of common stock each having no par value.

## ARTICLE VI

#### INDEMNIFICATION OF DIRECTORS. OFFICERS AND OTHER AUTIORIZED REPRESE MATIVES

Section 1. Indemnification in Accordance with Bylawa. The Corporation shall indemnify its officers, Directors, employees and agents against liabilities, damages, settlements and expenses (including attorneys' fees) incurred in connection with the Corporations's affairs, and shall advance such expenses to any such officers, directors, employees and agents, to the full extent permitted by law, and as more particularly set forth in the Corporations's Bylaws. Such indemnification provisions of the Corporation's Bylaws may be enacted and modified from time to time by resolution of the Corporations's Board of Directors.

Section 2. <u>Effect of Modification</u>. Any repeal or modification of any provision of this Article by the shareholders of the Corporation shall not adversely affect any right to protection of a Director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation existing at the time of the such repeal or modification.

Section 3. <u>Liability Insurance</u>. The Corporation shall have the power to purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any person who is or was a Director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a Director, officer, employee or agent to another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise, against any liability asserted against him and incurred by him in uny such capacity or arising out of his status as such, whether or not the Corporation would have the power to indemnify him against liability under the provision of this Article.

45500000 /438

í

Section 4. No Rights of Subrogation. Indomnification hereunder and under the Bylaws shall be a personal right and the Corporation shall have no liability under this Article to any insurer or any person, corporation, partnership, association, trust or other entity (other than the heirs, executors or administrators of such person) by reason of subrogation, assignment or succession by any other means to the claim of any person to indomnification hersunder or under the Corporation's Bylaws.

1

#### ARTICLE VII

#### REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The initial street address of the registered office of this corporation in the State of Florida is c/o Manuel M. Arvesu, P.A. 2000 South Dixie Highway, Suite 200, Miumi, Florida 33133.

The name of the initial registered agent at such address is MAURICIO VIVES.

#### ARTICLE VIII

### INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The initial Board of Directors shall consist of one (1) member.

The initial Director and their addresses are:

NAME

# ADDRESS

Mauricio Vives, President/Scoretary/Treasurer

c/o Manuel M. Arvesu, P.A. 2000 So.Dixle Highway Suite 200 Miami, Florida 33133

#### ARTICLE IX INCORPORATOR

The name and street address of the incorporator is:

NAME Manuel M. Arvesu, P.A. <u>ADDRESS</u> 2000 South Dixle Highway Suite 200 Miami, Florida 33133 þ

#### ARTICLIAX MAILING AUDRESS

The initial mailing address of the Corporation shall be:

c/o Manuel M. Arvesu, P.A. 2000 South Dinie Highway, Suite 200 Miami, Florida 33133

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned had executed these Articles of

Incorporation this 3rd day of February, 1995.

MANUEL M. ARVESU

Incorporator

#### **CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION**

85410000004

581645 ACH 90:11 \$661-20-634

12043554060 b. 08

CAD OF RELAT

## REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE

Pursuant to the provisions of Socilon 607.0501, Florida Statutes, the undersigned corporation organized under the laws of the State Florida, submits the following statement in designating the Registered Office/Registered Agent, in the State of Florida.

1. The name of the corporation is:

# SUNRISE PROPERTIES II-XVI, INC.

2. The name and address of the Registered Agent and Office is:

Manuel M. Arvesu, Esq. 2000 South Didle Highway Sulto 200 Miami, Florida 33133 Signature

2/3/95 Date 🔄

Having been named as Registered Agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as Registered Agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as Registered Agent.

Manuel M. Arvesu

Date 2/3/95

95 FEB -

P11 4:49

HASSEE. FLUX

- B B